
APACHE/NAVAJO 

NAVACS (above I‐40): pending 

Phx VAHCS (below I‐40): Jeff Willgale 

SSVF: Nick Wood 

VASH/PHA: City of Winslow Housing 

Authority (Winslow only) 

Outreach/PATH: N/A 

BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: Marilyn 

Johnson 

RBHA: Denise Cox 

COCONINO 

NAVACS (above I‐40): pending 

SSVF: Darrel Reynolds 

VASH/PHA: Flagstaff Housing Authority 

Outreach/PATH: Camie Rasband 

BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: Camie 

Rasband, Ross Altenbaugh 

RBHA: Denise Cox 

COCHISE 

SAVACS: Jocelyn Muzzin 

SSVF: Imelda Robles, Frank Real 

VASH/PHA: Anita Baca 

Outreach/PATH: Julie Wilson 

COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: Brad Roland 

BNL, CE Lead: Sidney PoƩer 

RBHA: CrisƟna Benitez 

PINAL 

SAVAHCS: Jocelyn Muzzin 

SSVF: Tianna Cann 

VASH/PHA: Braden Biggs 

Outreach/PATH: N/A 

BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: Braden 

Biggs 

RBHA: CrisƟna Benitez 

GILA 

Phx VAHCS: Jeff Willgale 

SSVF: Imelda Robles, Frank Real 

VASH/PHA: Gila County HSD 

Outreach/PATH: N/A 

COC Lead: Malissa Buzan 

BNL, CE, HMIS, LCEH Lead: 

Dorine Prine 

RBHA: CrisƟna Benitez 

GRAHAM/GREENLEE 

SAVAHCS: Jocelyn Muzzin 

SSVF: Imelda Robles, Frank Real 

VASH/PHA: N/A 

Outreach/PATH: N/A 

BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: N/A 

RBHA: CrisƟna Benitez 

LA PAZ 

VAHCS: Jolene Cook 

SSVF: Miguel Villalpando 

VASH/PHA: Jolene Cook 

Outreach/PATH: Paul Range, Joey Borgeois 

BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: Franklin 

McCabe, Ortensia Yazzie 

RBHA: Stephanie McDowell 

MOHAVE 

NAVAHCS: pending 

SSVF: Darrel Reynolds 

VASH/PHA: Chanania Covington 

Outreach/PATH: Camie Rasband 

BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: Chanania 

Covington 

RBHA: Denise Cox 

YAVAPAI 

NAVAHCS: pending 

SSVF: Darrel Reynolds, Nick Wood 

VASH/PHA: Greg Cooper 

Outreach/PATH: Camie Rasband 

BNL, COC, LCEH Lead: Carole Benedict 

HMIS Lead: Laurie Morrison 

CE Lead: Robert Volpicelli 

RBHA: Denise Cox 

YUMA 

SAVAHCS: Jocelyn Muzzin 

SSVF: Miguel Villalpando 

VASH/PHA: Yuma County/City of Yuma 

Outreach/PATH: N/A 

BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead: Miguel 

Villalpando 

RBHA: Stephanie McDowell 

ACRONYMS 

BNL= By‐Name List 

CE= Coordinated Entry 

COC= Continuum of Care 

HMIS= Homeless Management Information System 

LCEH= Local Coalition to End Homelessness 

NAVAHCS= Northern Arizona VA Health Care System  

PATH= Project for Assistance in Transition From Homelessness  

PHA= Public Housing Authority 

RBHA= Regional Behavioral Health Authority 

SAVAHCS= Southern Arizona VA Health Care System 

SSVF= Supportive Services for Veterans Families 

VAHCS= VA Health Care System  

VASH= Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing 

SANTA CRUZ 

See Graham/Greenlee 

See following pages for contact information

AZBOSCOC REGIONAL CONTACTS 
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AZBOSCOC REGIONAL CONTACTS 
APACHE/NAVAJO COUNTIES Program(s): 

City of Winslow Housing Authority aervien@winslowaz.gov 928-289-4617 VASH/PHA 
Denise Cox HCAZ Denise.Cox@healthchoiceaz.com 602-829-3369 RBHA 
Jeff Willgale VA jeff.willgale@va.gov 602-248-6040 VA representative Below I-40 
Marilyn Johnson OCCAC mjj@frontiernet.net 928-337-5047 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead
Nick Wood VRCA nwood@vetsresource.org 928-227-3590 SSVF 

COCONINO COUNTY Program(s): 

Camie Rasband CCCS crasband@cc-az.org 928-774-9125 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead, Outreach/PATH 
Darrel Reynolds CCCS dreynolds@cc-az.org 928-308-5128 SSVF 
Denise Cox HCAZ Denise.Cox@healthchoiceaz.com 602-829-3369 RBHA 
Flagstaff Housing Authority housing@flagstaffaz.gov 928-213-2730 VASH/PHA 
Ross Altenbaugh FSS ross@flagshelter.org 928-225-2533 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead

COCHISE COUNTY Program(s): 

Anita Baca Cochise Co. abaca@cochise.az.gov 520-432-8883 VASH/PHA 
Brad Roland GNA bradroland@goodneighboralliance.com 520-439-0776 COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead 
Cristina Benitez AZCH cbenitez@azcompletehealth.com 520-809-6579 RBHA 
Frank Real Primavera freal@primavera.org 520-332-4585 SSVF 
Imelda Robles Primavera irobles@primavera.org 520-308-3071 SSVF 
Jocelyn Muzzin VA jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 520-792-1450 x1901 SAVACS 
Julie Wilson GNA jwilson@goodneighboralliance.com 520-439-0776 Outreach/PATH 
Sidney Potter GNA spotter@goodneighboralliance.com 520-220-8062 BNL, CE Lead 

GILA COUNTY Program(s): 

Cristina Benitez AZCH cbenitez@azcompletehealth.com 520-809-6579 RBHA 
Frank Real Primavera freal@primavera.org 520-332-4585 SSVF 
Imelda Robles Primavera irobles@primavera.org 520-308-3071 SSVF 
Gila County Housing Services Dept. pcampos@gilacountyaz.gov 928-425-7631 VASH/PHA 
Jeff Willgale VA jeff.willgale@va.gov 602-248-6040 VA representative 
Malissa Buzan Gila Co. mbuzan@gilacountyaz.gov 928-402-8693 COC Lead 
Dorine Prine Gila Co. dprine@gilacountyaz.gov 928-474-7192 BNL, CE, HMIS, LCEH 

GRAHAM/GREENLEE COUNTIES Program(s): 

Cristina Benitez AZCH cbenitez@azcompletehealth.com 520-809-6579 RBHA 
Frank Real Primavera freal@primavera.org 520-332-4585 SSVF 
Imelda Robles Primavera irobles@primavera.org 520-308-3071 SSVF 
Jocelyn Muzzin VA jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 520-792-1450 x1901 SAVACS 

LA PAZ COUNTY Program(s): 

Joey Bourgeois Cornerstone joey.cornerstone@yahoo.com 928-757-1535 x1003 Outreach/PATH 
Jolene Cook VA Jolene.Cook@va.gov 928-718-7359 VAHCS 
Miguel Villalpando NCHP miguel@nchponline.org 928-750-6992 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH, SSVF Lead 
Paul Range One Seedling paulandglo@yahoo.com 210-854-4759 Outreach/PATH 
Stephanie McDowell RCBH smcdowell@rcfbh.org 928-256-4110 RBHA 

MOHAVE COUNTY Program(s): 

Camie Rasband CCCS crasband@cc-az.org 928-774-9125 Outreach/PATH 
Chanania Covington Mohave Co. chanania.covington@mohavecounty.us 928-753-0723 x 4217 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH, VASH/PHA Lead 
Darrel Reynolds CCCS dreynolds@cc-az.org 928-308-5128 SSVF 
Denise Cox HCAZ Denise.Cox@healthchoiceaz.com 602-829-3369 RBHA 

PINAL COUNTY Program(s): 

Cristina Benitez AZCH cbenitez@azcompletehealth.com 520-809-6579 RBHA 
Jocelyn Muzzin VA jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 520-792-1450 x1901 SAVAHCS 
Braden Biggs ESI bbiggs@empowermentsystems.org 480-367-6937 x102 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH, VASH/PHA,  Lead 
Tianna Cann NCHP tcann@nchponline.org 520-876-0699 SSVF 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY Program(s): 

Cristina Benitez AZCH cbenitez@azcompletehealth.com 520-809-6579 RBHA 
Frank Real Primavera freal@primavera.org 520-332-4585 SSVF 
Imelda Robles Primavera irobles@primavera.org 520-308-3071 SSVF 
Jocelyn Muzzin VA jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 520-792-1450 x1901 SAVACS 
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YAVAPAI COUNTY Program(s): 

Camie Rasband CCCS crasband@cc-az.org 928-774-9125 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH Lead, Outreach/PATH 
Carole Benedict US Vets cbenedict@usvetsinc.org 928-583-7678 BNL, COC, LCEH Lead 
Darrel Reynolds CCCS dreynolds@cc-az.org 928-308-5128 SSVF 
Denise Cox HCAZ Denise.Cox@healthchoiceaz.com 602-829-3369 RBHA 
Greg Cooper ADOH Greg.cooper@azhousing.gov 602-771-1051 VASH/PHA 
Laurie Morrison US Vets lmorrison@usvetsinc.org 928-275-8738 HMIS Lead 
Nick Wood VRCA nwood@vetsresource.org 928-227-3590 SSVF 
Robert Volpicelli US Vets rvolpicelli@usvetsinc.org 928-200-0274 CE Lead 

YUMA COUNTY Program(s): 

Jocelyn Muzzin VA jocelyn.muzzin@va.gov 520-792-1450 x1901 SAVAHCS 
Miguel Villalpando NCHP miguel@nchponline.org 928-750-6992 BNL, CE, COC, HMIS, LCEH, SSVF Lead 
Stephanie McDowell RCBH smcdowell@rcfbh.org 928-256-4110 RBHA 
Housing Authority- City of Yuma joannac@hacy.org 928-782-3823 VASH/PHA 
Yuma County Housing Authority jesus.Roldan@yumacountyaz.gov 928-304-7333 VASH/PHA 

OTHER USEFUL VETERANS-RELATED CONTACTS 
Shane Groen AHC shane@azhousingcoaltion.org 480-888-6515 
Joanna Carr AHC joanna@azhousingcoalition.org 602-340-9393 
Cameron Johnson AZDVS cjohnson@azdvs.gov 602-234-8418 
Rocky Coronado CB RCoronado@cbridges.com 480-438-7193 

ACRONYMS 

ADOH= Arizona Department of Housing 
AHC= Arizona Housing Coalition 
AZCH= Arizona Complete Health 
AZDVS= Arizona Department of Veterans Services 
BNL= By-Name List 
CB= Community Bridges 
CCCS= Catholic Charities Community Services 
CE= Coordinated Entry 
COC= Continuum of Care 
Cornerstone= Cornerstone Mission Project, Inc. 
ESI= Empowerment Systems, Inc. 
FSS= Flagstaff Shelter Services 
GNA= Good Neighbor Alliance 
HCAZ= Health Choice AZ 
HMIS= Homeless Management Information System 
LCEH= Local Coalition to End Homelessness 
NAVAHCS= Northern Arizona VA Health Care System  
NCHP= National Community Health Partners 
OCCAC= Old Concho Community Assistance Center 
PATH= Project for Assistance in Transition From Homelessness  
Primavera= The Primavera Foundation 
PHA= Public Housing Authority 
RBHA= Regional Behavioral Health Authority 
RCBH= Regional Center for Border Health 
SAVAHCS= Southern Arizona VA Health Care System 
SSVF= Supportive Services for Veterans Families 
US Vets= United States Veterans Initiative 
VA= U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs 
VAHCS= VA Health Care System  
VASH= Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing 
VRCA= Veterans Resources of America 
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